

City of Franklin

109 3rd Ave S Franklin, TN 37064 (615)791-3217

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-0394 **Version:** 1 **Name:**

Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 4/28/2017 In control: Board of Mayor & Aldermen

On agenda: 5/9/2017 **Final action:** 5/9/2017

Title: Consideration of a Agreement (COF Contract No. 2017-0104) with the Tennessee Department of

Treasury to Allow the Payment of Project Costs for the Interchange Lighting of I-65 at Goose Creek Bypass from the City of Franklin's Local Government Investment Pool Account (4/27/2017 CIC 3-0)

Sponsors: Engineering

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. COF2017-0104 LGIP Treasury Interchange Lighting - TDOT.pdf

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|----------|------|---------------------------|----------|--------|
| 5/9/2017 | 1 | Board of Mayor & Aldermen | approved | Pass |

DATE: April 27, 2017

TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator

Paul Holzen, City Engineer/Director of Engineering Jonathan Marston, Assistant Director of Engineering

SUBJECT:

Consideration of a Agreement (COF Contract No. 2017-0104) with the Tennessee Department of Treasury to Allow the Payment of Project Costs for the Interchange Lighting of I-65 at Goose Creek Bypass from the City of Franklin's Local Government Investment Pool Account (4/27/2017 CIC 3-0)

Purpose

The purpose of this memoraandum is to provide information to the Franklin Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) concerning an agreement with the Tennessee Department of Treasury ("Treasury") to allow the payment of project costs for the Interchange Lighting of I-65 at Goose Creek Bypass from the City's Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) Account.

Background

If the BOMA approves the Local Agency Project Agreement (COF Contract No. 2017-0101) for the Interchange Lighting of I-65 at Goose Creek Bypass, then the Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT) requires the City to immediately pay its share of the preliminary engineering phase, which is \$26,554.00. TDOT has offered two (2) options for payment by the City:

File #: 17-0394, Version: 1

- (1) Check, in the amount of \$26,544.00, directly to TDOT for the project costs, or
- (2) Deposit, in the amount of \$26,554.00, to the City's LGIP Account.

The Finance Department has requested that the City choose the payment method of an LGIP Account. In order to authorize the Treasury to transfer payments from the City's LGIP to TDOT, the City must approve a project specific agreement (COF Contract No. 2017-0104) with the Treasury.

Financial Impact

There is no cost associated with this agreement.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the agreement (COF Contract No. 2017-0104) with the Tennessee Department of Treasury.